

MAY 17 2012

Case No. 10-4188

LEONARD GREEN, Clerk

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**GINA GLAZER AND TRINA ALLISON,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,
Respondents-Appellants,**

v.

**WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,
Petitioner-Appellee.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division**

**BRIEF OF THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

J. Philip Calabrese
phil.calabrese@squiresanders.com
SQUIRE SANDERS (US) LLP
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 479-8500
(216) 479-8780 (fax)

Pierre H. Bergeron
pierre.bergeron@squiresanders.com
Emily E. Root
emily.root@squiresanders.com
SQUIRE SANDERS (US) LLP
221 E. Fourth St., Suite 2900
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 361-1200
(513) 361-1201 (fax)

Attorneys for the Business Roundtable,
the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, and
the National Association of Manufacturers as *Amici Curiae*

Of Counsel:

Maria Ghazal
The Business Roundtable
300 New Jersey Avenue N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 872-1260

Robin S. Conrad
Kathryn Comerford Todd
National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Quentin Riegel
National Association of Manufacturers
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3058

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 10-4188 Case Name: Glazer, et al. v. Whirlpool Corporation

Name of counsel: J. Philip Calabrese and Emily E. Root

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, The Business Roundtable
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Disclosure Statements	i
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Reasons for Granting Rehearing En Banc	3
I. The Panel Failed to Require—or Conduct—the “Rigorous Analysis” Required by <i>Dukes</i>	4
II. The Panel’s Improper Review Compounded Other Serious Problems that Also Require Rehearing.....	7
Conclusion	8
Certificate of Service	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp., 572 F.3d 221
(5th Cir. 2009)..... 6

Denny v. Deutsche Bank AG, 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 7

Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP, 368 F.3d 356, 366 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 5

In re DVI, Inc. Secs. Litig., 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011) 5, 6

Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co., 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 3, 5, 6

Silva v. Vowell, 621 F.2d 640 (5th Cir. 1980) 8

Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc., 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001) 3, 5, 6

Teamsters Local 455 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.,
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 6

Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... passim

Vizena v. Union Pac. R.R. Co., 360 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 5, 6
